CITY OF LEAGUE CITY

CHANGE ORDER
CHANGE ORDER/C.0.No. 2
PROJECT: Calder Road Improvements Project
CONTRACT No.: PROJECT No.: ST1002
TO: Texas Sterling Construction Co.
Contractor and 29810 Fernbush Ln
Address for Written Notice Houston, TX 77073
REFERENCE RFIs/RFPs: RFI011
1.01 DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES
CONTRACT CHANGE
AMOUNT TIME
ITEM 1 SCOPE: Relocate approximately 1,900 LF of 4-inch thru 12- $234,661.00 30 Days

JUSTIFICATION:

inch water distribution line, and appurtenances, from
Ervin Street to Big League Dreams.

The City’s contractor has performed field
verification of the existing 8-inch / 6- inch water
distribution line along the east side of Calder Road
which is located in the existing roadside ditch. It
appears that the water line only has 1” to 2’ cover in
some places, between Ervin Street and Big League
Dreams Parkway (1500 LF). The contractor says
they need to muck-out the existing ditch 2’ to 3’ to
obtain a firm bottom to start constructing the
compacted embankment for the temporary asphalt
detour lanes, and future concrete pavement subgrade.
In doing so the water line will conflict with the
excavation and embankment construction.

In the original design, it was anticipated that the
Texas-New Mexico Power line would be relocated
so as to be parallel with and no nearer than 3 feet
inside Calder Road’s new ecast right-of-way line.
From a constructability and future maintenance
standpoint, and in order to maintain clearance from
the proposed power poles and overhead lines, the 8-
inch water line, if relocated, would need to have a
minimum of 4-feet clearance from the proposed
poles and overhead power lines. That 4 feet
clearance would violate the TCEQ required 9-foot
separation between the sewer lines and water lines,
thusly we determined to leave the 8-inch in place,
under the future pavement, and protect it during
construction.



CITY OF LEAGUE CITY

CHANGE ORDER

ITEM 2 SCOPE:

JUSTIFICATION:

ITEM 3 SCOPE:
JUSTIFICATION:

ITEM 4 SCOPE:
JUSTIFICATION:

Subsequent to roadway design being complete, the
proposed location of TNMP’s poles was revised so
that it would be approximately 6 feet off of the back
of curb, instead of the 3 feet off of the right-of-way
line. This change made it possible to relocate the
8-inch water line and comply with the TCEQ 9-foot
horizontal clearance requirement between parallel
public water lines and sewer lines.

In addition to the existing water line conflict, the
design plans being prepared for future Ervin Street
and future Calder Road extension south, includes
a 12-inch water line extending south along Calder
Road and west along Ervin Street. Now is the time
to construct the 12-inch water line so the concrete
pavement being constructed with the current Calder
Road Project does not have to be removed and
replaced for the future construction of the 12-inch
water line crossing.

(See attachment to this Change Order)

Delete Bid Item 55B Storm Sewer “Option A” at ($45,000.00)
STA. 79+68

This item was proposed for the offset of the storm

sewer pipe to avoid a conflict with tree roots from a

25” Live Oak ftree. This offset cannot feasibly be

constructed because the storm sewer would then

conflict with the existing 24-inch water distribution

line.

Delete Bid Item 68 “Relocate 12-inch Water Line”  ($31,500.00)
This item will be deleted and include in change order
Item 1 Relocation of Water Line

Delete Bid Item 70 “Relocate 39-inch Water Line”

This item was included in the contract for a possible ($36,400.00)
Magnolia Bayou box culvert crossing conflict. Once

excavation was completed for the box culverts, the

possible conflict with the 39-inch water line was

avoided.

TOTALS: $121,761.00

30 Days




CITY OF LEAGUE CITY
CHANGE ORDER

1.02 ACCEPTANCE BY CONTRACTOR
Contractor agrees to perform change(s) included in this Change Order for the price and time
indicated.

Contractor Signature and Title Date

1.03 ACCEPTANCE BY THE CITY

Project Manager / Engineer Date Director Public Works Date

Project Manager / League City Date Date

[Intermediate Authority, if needed) Date City Manager Date
END OF DOCUMENT

cc: [City Director of Engineering), [File(s)]



CITY OF LEAGUE CITY

CHANGE ORDER
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
C.0O. No. 2 Contract No.: Proj. No.: ST1002
1.01 CONTRACT PRICE SUMMARY Dollar Amount Percent
A. Original Contract Price $7,528,129.70 100.00%
B.  Previous Change Orders $129,240.24 1.72%
C.  This Change Order $121,761.00 1.62%
D. Contract Price $7,779,130.94 103.33%
Date of Commencement of the Work: Monday, January 16, 2017
1.02 CONTRACT TIME SUMMARY Duration Completion Date
A. Original Contract Time 530 Days Friday, June 29, 2018
B. Previous Change Orders 10 Days Monday, July 9,2018
C. This Change Order 30 Days
i3 Contract Time 570 Days Wednesday, August 8, 2018

1.03  TOTAL VALUE OF INCREASES OUTSIDE OF GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK

A. Including this Change Order, the following table is provided to track conditions related to
Paragraph 7.1.2.3 of Document 00700 - General Conditions.

PERCENT OF ORIGINAL
CHANGE ORDER No. AMOUNT ADDED CONTRACT PRICE
1 $129,240.24 1.72 %
2 $121,761.00 1.62%
TOTALS $129,240.24 3.33%

END OF SUMMARY



August 16, 2017

Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation Ser. Ltr. 1608-2017-09

ATTN: Mr. Wally Elmasri P.E.
3100 West Alabama
Houston, TX 77098

Reference:  Project: Calder Road Improvements (Ervin Rd. to Turner Rd.)
Owner: City of League City
Highway: Calder Road.
County: Galveston

Subject: Pricing for relocation of Waterline Distribution system on Calder Rd.
Dear Mr. Elmasri;

Per your request, Texas Sterling Construction Co. (“T'SC”) is pleased to provide you a proposal
for the above referenced project to perform the waterline relocation per the plans received on July
28,2017.

Please see enclosed bid pricing tabulation for a more detailed breakdown. The accompanying
pricing is only for the direct cost of this added scope. TSC will separately present a Time
Impact analysis and any Contract Time extension reasonably demonstrated shall be reflected in
a separate CO with the associated Extended General Conditions (EGC) costs for reimbursement
and TSC’s signature and agreement are provided with reservation of right to claim for such
contract time and EGCs.

Should you wish to discuss this, please contact me via email at martin.carranza@strlco.com or by
phone at 281-821-9091 (O) or 281-723-2754 (C).

Sincerely,

Martin Carranza, P.E.
Project Manager

S
&0, = TEXAS STERLING CONSTRUCTION CO.

% 20810 FERNBUSH * HOUSTON, TEXAS 77073 * (281) 821-9091 » FAX (281) 821-2995

N

A/ |\ ‘v-n—m._,______ _A




BID TAB DEC Job No.

Water Distribution to Serve Calder Road

in League City, Texas

Bid Date: 8/16/17 ~ Time:
ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION
EST. UNIT
o UNIT | QTY. PRICE TOTAL

WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM |

1 Polyvinyl chloride pipe, AWWA C-900, DR-18, Class 150 waterline, all depths,
including trench safety system, complete in place COLC
4-inch diameter N LF 5 $ 90.00)|% 450.00
6-inch diameter (Existing Bid Unit Price) LF 208 $ 5000 8% 10,400.00
8-inch diameter (Existing Bid Unit Price) LF 1,510 | | $ 8500 % 128,350.00
12-inch diameter (Existing Bid Unit Price) LF 190 $ 105.00 | $ 19,950.00

2 |Flushing valve with 6-inch lead, 6-inch resilient seated gate valve with box,
all depths, complete in place, per City of League City EA 6 $6,500.00 | $ 39,000.00

3 |4-inch x 2-inch T.S. & V., complete in placc EA I $ 1,400.00 | $ 1,400.00

- 6-inch x 6-inch T.S. & V., complete in place B EA 2 $ 1,400.00 | $ 2.,800.00

8-inch x 8-inch T.S. & V., complete in place EA 1 $5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00

4  [Resilient seated gate valve, with box, complete in place

L 6-inch diameter EA 2 $1,350.00 | $ 2,700.00 g

8-inch diameter EA 2 $2,000.00 | $ 4,000.00
12-inch diameter EA 4 $4,000.00 | $ 16,000.00

5 |Plug no blow off
2-inch diameter EA 1 $ 75.00% 75.00
6-inch diamefer EA 1 $ 11000 | $ 110.00
12-inch diameter EA 2 $ 30000 (% 600.00

6 |Trench Safety } LS | 1,913 [|$  2.00[$ 3,826.00 |
TOTAL $234,661.00|

G:\1130\4743-0NADMIN\CONTRACTWUTILITY\BID TAB.xIs



$H3s 'ON L3aHS
131vd] LOf=. L 537V

3NA_203X93HI | USP ENMYH(]

10-LE69F “ON 133roud|

Pl 40 7 LIFHS

00+62 V1S OL 00+£2 VIS

dfvid_ % 9n1d
TR W21

£r'e

w
=

o

371408d B NVd
NOI LV207134
ANTTHILYM .8

oL

a3

L0 # 43d HI

QyoH H3NENL Ol avod
NIAH3 MOH3 QvOy ¥30TV2

Si

28 "ATd

oL

TINIL

p:] NOISTAZE

kP

SYX3al

oz

St

oz

WY £C:Ck 16

iy onbway

se

NI HILVA
«8|035040Hd —

—«Z! Q35040

3NIT H3LvA

d

se

SLhe 8 24 L1 T4 WOLENGH VIV 344 B
THCH NOUHLETN il T
NOLLVEOJHOD ONRHIINIONS

g

‘—H3PNA3Y .BX.21

0f

Ofe. 1 IS

|— v 1 |
0 ot 51§t o

"TTH #0739 3dId H3WIS NYS
40 INIGF T7Nd 3NO ¥3IN3ID
"H3MIAS NYS JA0EY 3dId "M
40 INICM 77Nd 3NC H3IN3D

€

"H3M3S NYS .0C

1SIX3 40 "0°0 ONY

D INVHOAH 3MI4 dOHd N3I3ML3E

3JONVEYITO ZIMOH “NIW b
NIVINIVYA Ol HOLOVHINDD -2

"HIM3S NYS .O0F LSIX3 ONY
3NIT M3LYM .8 dO¥d N3IML3E
3ONYHYITD WIILE3A “NIA .2
QNY 3ONVHYIID ZIHCH 'NIM .6

NIVLINIVA OL HOLOVHINOD “L

*S3LON

18 .0S"0¢C

‘00708 +8Z YIS

ATENISSY A4 .9-1

1y .08°5¢

*00°08+8Z V1S

X08/M "ATD .9-1

‘00°08+8Z VIS

AL "TTH .9X.8-1

0y 33070 B
e “AYd

1y

\ NI HALYM
\ «8 0350d0Nd

18 06'Ey_'00'22+92 YLS
HIINEIY .

.00 "SE

Jop=

2L

17 ,09%8L
0% "8r+92 VIS
<AVID 3 9Nd
"' .8 d0ud

=

bl B
11 ,00°L8
X08/M

——%'g

"0'8 ,00°C
‘05 °81+92 V1S

TN W9Xa2L-1
I A4

«21 d0¥d

L1 .b01 ‘00°91+92 VIS

JAYTI 8 9nd
1" .2l dodd
21 JuNLN3
*00°2r-92 ¥1S
Q¥ ¥307d §
TARSL w88

X087 "A®D 2

14 .00"0F

00°L6+52

3AL 1K L2XE20-L

14 .00°'Sk

00*16+52

X087k A9 .21

4 .00°SK

00°16+82

33L "TTH L2iXN2L-L

11 86716

SL FL+9Z

x08/M "A'D 2L

17 .05°LE

S1°51+92

QL@

NOT.LdI¥2S30

135440

vis

=
i}
=

USp *pddtsp  0Dx0INSHITHO JONYHINNIG FON10-2695\U0 | 104 I00SUDIINS $USWNOCJ\UNOQUBLUZ(Q ; |DA0| "LNDQUOULDP * | 04D -NOL-SM\\ thD

EH3ISN

IVLLINENS %06 :SNLVLS



142 “ON L33HS

3NA 203%J3HI)

S0E=. | £37VIS)

10-469F "ON LO3roNd|

Pl 30 S L33HS

00+5€ V1S OL 00+62 VIS
370408d B NV¥1d

NOILVI0T13Y
ANITY3LYM .8

ol

QvOd H3NUNL OL QvoM
NIA¥3 modd avod H3a7vd

St

b=

Y omboay

s e X noL TS
NOLLYHOJHOD DNSINIONT

0z

3H1 7 WOz IMAl1STNI— /

14

/

/
143l L5103 =

"1° MOT38 3d1d Y3MIS NYS
40 INIOM 77M4 3NO Y3INID
"HIAIS NVS 3A0EY 3dld TR
40 INIOM 7Ind 3NO HIINID £

"H3M3S NYS .0f

1SIX3 40 *Q°0 ONY

D INVHOAH 3MI4 dOHd N3INML3E

3ONVHYITD ZIMOH “NIW b
NIVINIVA OL HOLDVHINGD ‘2

"¥3M3S NVS .0F LSIX3 ONY
3NIT Y3LVK .8 dONd N3IALIE
3ONVEYETD TWIILHIA “NIW .2

ONY 3ONVHV3TD ZIHOH °NIN .6
NIVINIVN OL HOLIVYINOD *

2S3LON

og

L06'6E ‘00°0B-1T YL

dAYTD B ONTd dOld .2 | L7 .££°6E 00°6p+0g
NOLLIINNCI L3M INWVN . .

B XOB/M "ABS'L .ZX.b SLTIP 00°85+0%
H3IINA3Y .PX.9-1 11 .007iE 00°8s-0g
X08/M “A'D .9-1 14 .0s*€E 00'85+0%

NOILdI¥I530 135440

14 ,0971C '00°08+pE VIS
AJBNASSY A3 .9-1L

14 ,06°LE '00°08+PE VIS
X08/N A9 .9-1

1¥ .0576E '00‘08-¥C VIS
33L 7'M L8X.EL

08 H3I0W2 B

ba A4

€ 310N 335
18 ,0§"6% “00785+0f “YiS

H3sN

IYLLTHENS %06 SNLVLS

13WIL

6

fh s

WY 1S

UBP *60dd.1ep |DIOI\SHIGHO FONVHINNOG PO\ 10-L69K\UOI 4D I00SUDS[\S }USLNOOQAWNDGUBLLOQ ¢ |DIO | "WNDQUELUDP * | 0Md-NOY-SM\N ind

*ln F3L TN LOX,




SM'd8 “ON 133HS —

INK

40 INIOM 77N 3NO ¥3ALN3D
"H3N3S NYS 3ACEY 3dId 1M
40 INIOP 7704 3NO HILNZD

£

“d3M3S NYS .0F

ASIX3 40 "0°0 ONY

D LNVHOAH 3H1d dOMd N33ML3E
GONYHY3TO ZIHOH 'NIM .b
NIVINIVA OL HOLJYHINOD

2

TH3M3S NVS .0C LSIX3 aNv
3NIT H3LYM .8 dOMd NIIML3IE

ONY 3ONVEY3TD ZIMOH °NIN .6
NIVINIVM OL HOLJWHINOD "1

:S3LON

LH.0£°12 "00°06+0F YIS

1H.,06

JINYEYITD TVIILE3A “NIN .2 1

m TrRmE——
: il P ¥z (g S
10-1695 “ON 133rond Yl S B0 3
V1 20 5 L3305 ) =
MY | e
0C+1lp V1S OL 00+GE VIS
371304d B Nvd ol
NOIL¥20734
ANITHILYM .8
51
Ovod d3aNMNL OL avod
NIAYZ WOHi QVOH H3GTVD
[+54
[ k)KL
S¥X3lL
NP, =
L4 -
EETUREEY .W.m._l oc
el 6L 0801 L 1L WELBAGH VUVEWTY LTRM SIF
THCH NOUYMLSIIXY Willd ‘Te'0d
NOLLVHOJHOD ONIMIINIONT 331 1M .8 X.21— INTT ¥ILVA
| .8 0350d04d—]
I8 00755 '00°12+6 VIS 1t "00-08+
ATEHISSY "A'd .8-1 L0571§_*0070B+3E VIS
1¥ L0075 '00°L1+68 IS
X08/K *A*D .9-1
18 ,00°65 *00°SLeBT VIS
3L W L9X.2L-1L
o B30T B
8. i i NOLLD3NNOD L3N 39VA
165 Tie
; XOB/H A9 .21 % XOS/M "A°S 'L .9%.9 corszesc | (M)
AgnL S W i 14 ,05'6E Lze
e 18 .05°65_‘0F ¥9+0k ¥ il aot1z-6c [ ()
o sisLo 1H B XaZL- c
18,0568 ; p ootizess | ()
*1°W KOTZE JdId HINIS NYS

vis

SN

SNLYLS

TVLLINENS Y06

NIL
1000 | "WNDQUaUUDP * | gkd -NoY-SN\Y 3d

WY 60:bP 16

ubp *ggdd 1ap | DIXQINSHIQHO JINVHIANOG bON10-L69F\UO |04 I00SUDLI\SHUBLNSOI\LNDAUBLUD]

=
=




